LAGC 1/10
RE 14 365/01.98
Contents
Description Page
Features 1
Ordering details 2
Function, section 3
Versions 4 and 5

5) For thread dimensions see unit dimensions on
pages 9 and 10
Ordering example:
LAGC 200 -1X/LD150-90/01
Steering unit with integrated valves
Size 200, dynamic load signal
Shock valves 150 bar, pressure relief valve 90 bar
Piping connections P, T, L, R are G 1/2 , LD are G 1/4
LAGC 200 N1X/150-90/01
Steering unit with integrated valves
Size 200, low noise characteristics
Shock valves 150 bar, pressure relief valve 90 bar
Piping connections P, T, L, R are G 1/2
 = Standard programme
= Extended programme
LAG C 1X / – / *
LAGC 3/10 Rexroth Hydraulics
RE 14 365/01.98
3
7
1
4
2
5
6
8
9
1 Control spool
2 Control bush
3 Rotor set
4 Centralising spring
5 Pressure relief valve
6 Shock valve
7 Anti-cavitation valve
8 Anti-cavitation valve
9 Check valve
Function, section
Via the steering column the control spool (1) of the control valve is
rotated in relation to the control bush (2). Thereby a cross-section is
opened between the piston and the bush. The pressure oil acts on
the rotor set (3) and causes this to move. The oil flows via the rotor
set to the steering cylinder. The rotation of the rotor acts on the bush
which causes it to follow the rotary movement of the spool.
The size of the cross-section opened is dependent on the rotational
speed of the steering wheel and the steering pressure, and for the
load sensoring version on the rotational speed.
If the steering movement is stopped then the spool is stationary, oil
however continues to flow via the open cross-section to the rotor,
the rotor and bush therefore continue to rotate.
The cross-section then closes due to the rotary movement; the rotor
is now also stationary and the steering cylinder is therefore, in the
required position. The centralising spring (4) moves and then holds
the piston and bush into the neutral position.
The system pressure is limited in the steering circuit via the pressure
relief valve (5).  At this location, for the load sensing version (see
section), the pilot valve for the load signal is fitted.
The two shock valves (6) provide a safety function for the connections
L and R to the steering cylinder. If a shock valve reacts then the
displaced oil is passed to the opposite side via the anti-cavitation
valve (7), or missing leakage fluid is drawn from the reservoir.
If the hydraulic pump fails then the LAGC unit acts as a hydraulic
pump. Via the anti-cavitation valve (8) it is possible in this operating
condition to draw oil from the reservoir, the check valve (9) however
prevents air from being sucked in via the pump connection (P). In
normal operation the same valve prevents high external load forces
from causing shocks at the steering wheel.
RE 14 365/01.98
Rexroth Hydraulics 4/10 LAGC
TP
L R
TP
RL